

---

**Nos. 20-1280, 20-1321**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**800 RIVER ROAD OPERATING COMPANY, LLC d/b/a  
CARE ONE AT NEW MILFORD**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND  
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF  
AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MICAH P.S. JOST**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-0656  
(202) 273-0264**

**PETER SUNG OHR**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**IVA Y. CHOE**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**  
*Assistant General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. Statement of facts and procedural history .....	3
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	5
Summary of argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Care One violated section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing employees’ hours .....	7
A. An employer violates the Act by changing employees’ hours without notifying and bargaining with their union .....	7
B. The Board’s finding of an unlawful unilateral change is entitled to great deference .....	8
C. Care One unlawfully reduced employees’ payroll hours from 40 to 37.5 hours per week without bargaining.....	9
1. Employees’ payroll records show a material reduction in their weekly hours .....	9
2. Care One’s challenges to the Board’s finding of a material reduction in hours are meritless .....	14
3. Care One’s attempt to recharacterize the status quo is unsupported by the facts or the law .....	16
4. Care One’s remaining arguments fail .....	24
Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>800 River Road Operating Co., LLC d/b/a Care One at New Milford</i> , 369 NLRB No. 109 (June 23, 2020).....	1
<i>800 River Road Operating Co., LLC d/b/a Woodcrest Health Care Center</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 107, 2020 WL 3439941 (June 19, 2020) .....	19
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	15
<i>Atlas Microfilming</i> , 267 NLRB 682 (1983), <i>enforced</i> , 753 F.2d 313 (3d Cir. 1985).....	15, 16
<i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Bryant &amp; Stratton Bus. Inst., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Casino Ready Mix, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 521 (2010) .....	19
<i>Dunkin’ Donuts Mid-Atl. Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	16

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Elastic Stop Nut Div. of Harvard Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	26
* <i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 294 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 1 F. App’x 8 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	8, 19
<i>Fla. Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 601 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	17
<i>Flambeau Airmold Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 165 (2001) .....	24
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	8
<i>Fugazy Cont’l Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 725 F.2d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Goya Food of Fla.</i> , 347 NLRB 1118 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	22
* <i>Goya Foods of Fla.</i> , 351 NLRB 94 (2007), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 309 F. App’x 422 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Int’l Woodworkers of Am., AFL-CIO, Local 3-10 v. NLRB</i> , 380 F.2d 628 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	8
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div., a Div. of Litton Bus. Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	8
<i>McGaw of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 135 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Mission Foods</i> , 350 NLRB 336 (2007) .....	17

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. FES, a Div. of Thermo Power</i> , 301 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 2002).....	26
* <i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	7, 22
<i>NLRB v. Sunnyland Packing Co.</i> , 557 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	25
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	17
* <i>Palm Beach Metro Transp., LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 180 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 459 F. App'x 874 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 23
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Parsons Elec., LLC v. NLRB.</i> , 812 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Pergament United Sales</i> , 296 NLRB 333 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Quality Health Servs. of P.R., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 873 F.3d 375 (1st Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Queen Mary Restaurants Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	23

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Rangaire Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 1043 (1992), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 9 F.3d 104 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Raytheon Network Centric Sys.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 161, 2017 WL 6507215 (Dec. 15, 2017) .....	23
<i>Rhino Nw., LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 25, 2020 WL 614935 (Feb. 6, 2020).....	24
<i>Roemer Indus., Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 133, 2019 WL 2252371 (May 23, 2019), <i>enforced</i> , 824 F. App'x 396 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficiencia de P.R. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	9
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	24
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	2, 5, 7
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	2, 5, 7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....	7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 160(a) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	2, 9, 24
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2
